RESOLUTION

REVISED FISCAL YEAR 2009 VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (VDOT)

REVENUE SHARING PROGRAM REQUEST

- WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of James City County by resolution on February 26, 2008 supported its application to the Fiscal Year (FY) 2009 Revenue Sharing Program in accordance with VDOT's application deadline; and
- WHEREAS, the 2008 Virginia General Assembly subsequently revised the FY 2009 Revenue Sharing Program criteria necessitating reconsideration of said application; and
- WHEREAS, upon consideration of the revised Revenue Sharing Program criteria, the Board of Supervisors of James City County desires to submit an amended application requesting \$235,000 of Revenue Sharing funds through VDOT to the FY 2009 Revenue Sharing Program; and
- WHEREAS, the County will allocate \$250,000 to match the Revenue Sharing Program funds; and
- WHEREAS, the combined County and State funding totaling \$485,000 is requested to be used to fund the reconstruction of Old News Road; and
- WHEREAS, the Revenue Sharing Program has historically been a very valuable resource to address James City County's most important highway improvement needs; and
- WHEREAS, the revised FY 2009 Revenue Sharing Program criteria now places significant and unnecessary constraints on project scale and on expenditure timelines.
- NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors of James City County, Virginia, that the FY 2009 Revenue Sharing Program has been substantially changed to where its ability to address many of the most critical highway needs of James City County or of its citizens has been substantially impaired.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of James City County, Virginia, that since said Revenue Sharing Program will significantly improve the safety of Old News Road, the Board of Supervisors hereby supports this application for an allocation of \$235,000 through the FY 2009 Revenue Sharing Program and will contribute \$250,000.

Bruce C. Goodson

VOTE

AYE

AYE AYE

AYE

AYE

Chairman, Board of Supervisors

ATTEST:

Sanford B. Wanner Clerk to the Board

Board Adopted by the Board of Supervisors of James City County, Virginia, this 8th day of July,

SUPERVISOR

MCGLENNON

JONES

KENNEDY GOODSON

2008.

VDOTRev09_res